reduction is thus only achieved for the €1/kg NOX levy case.

− Total costs are significantly lower compared to the stand-alone levy, especially
for the higher levy rates.

Regulated slow steaming/levy and fund:

IVL-report U 5552 NOX controls for shipping in EU Seas

55

− The line of reasoning for those ships that do not slow down (ferries and 10% of
others) is just as for levy and fund (see above). The NOX reduction effect is thus
also the same for all three levy rate cases.

− In contrast to the other two instruments, Tier 0 ships reduce their NOx
emissions (by also slowing down).

− Compared to the other two instruments, the NOX reduction of the instrument
(approximately 35% in 2025 and 15% in 2040) is more than half of the
reduction that can be achieved with the levy & fund which means that, if
compared with the stand-alone levy, the instrument gives higher NOx emissions
only for the €1/kg NOX levy case.

− Total costs are significantly lower compared to the other instruments, less than
half of the costs under a levy & fund.

IVL-report U 5552 NOX controls for shipping in EU Seas

56

Table 22 Results for the No-NECA scenario.

 Stand-alone levy Levy and fund Slow steaming/levy and fund
Levy rate: €1/kg NOX 2025 2030 2035 2040 2025 2030 2035 2040 2025 2030 2035 2040
NOX reduction (kt) 60 130 170 190 520 520 500 500 260 260 250 250

NOX change -10% -15% -25% -25% -70% -70% -70% -70% -35% -35% -35% -35%

Remaining emissions (kt) 700 610 540 520 250 220 220 220 510 480 470 460

Gross abatement costs (million €) 50 90 120 130 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

Revenue levy (million €) 700 610 540 520 250 220 220 220 72 71 70 70

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 80 90 100 110 12 13 14 15

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 170 130 110 110 61 57 56 55

Total costs (million €) 750 700 660 660 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

Levy rate: €2/kg NOX

NOX reduction (kt) 500 490 460 450 520 520 500 500 260 260 250 250

NOX change -65% -65% -65% -65% -70% -70% -70% -70% -35% -35% -35% -35%

Remaining emissions (kt) 260 250 260 260 250 220 220 220 510 480 470 460

Gross abatement costs (million €) 540 490 440 430 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

Revenue levy (million €) 520 500 510 520 490 440 430 430 145 141 140 140

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 10 20 30 30 1 1 2 2

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 480 420 400 400 144 140 138 138

Total costs (million €) 1,060 1,000 950 950 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

Levy rate: €3/kg NOX

NOX reduction (kt) 520 520 500 500 520 520 500 500 260 260 250 250

NOX change -70% -70% -70% -70% -70% -70% -70% -70% -35% -35% -35% -35%

Remaining emissions (kt) 250 220 220 220 250 220 220 220 510 480 460 460

Gross abatement costs (million €) 580 580 550 550 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

Revenue levy (million €) 740 660 650 650 740 660 650 650 217 212 210 211

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 740 660 650 650 217 212 210 211

Total costs (million €) 1,320 1,240 1,200 1,200 580 580 550 550 230 230 230 230

IVL-report U 5552 NOX controls for shipping in EU Seas

57

Table 23 Results for the NECA scenario.

 Stand-alone levy Levy and fund Slow steaming/levy and fund

Levy rate: €1/kg NOX 2025 2030 2035 2040 2025 2030 2035 2040 2025 2030 2035 2040
NOX reduction (kt) 0 0 0 0 400 290 180 90 220 130 90 50

NOX change 0% 0% 0% 0% -60% -55% -45% -30% -35% -25% -25% -15%

Remaining emissions (kt) 640 530 410 310 250 230 230 220 420 400 320 260

Gross abatement costs (million €) 0 0 0 0 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

Revenue levy (million €) 590 410 250 120 190 120 70 40 50 30 20 10

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 50 40 20 10 10 10 10 0

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 150 90 50 30 40 20 10 10

Total costs (million €) 590 410 250 120 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

Levy rate: €2/kg NOX

NOX reduction (kt) 400 290 180 90 400 290 180 90 220 130 90 50

NOX change -60% -55% -45% -30% -60% -55% -45% -30% -35% -25% -25% -15%

Remaining emissions (kt) 250 230 230 220 250 230 230 220 420 400 320 260

Gross abatement costs (million €) 440 330 200 100 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

Revenue levy (million €) 390 240 150 70 390 240 150 70 100 60 40 20

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 10 10 0

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 390 240 150 70 90 50 30 20

Total costs (million €) 830 570 350 170 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

Levy rate: €3/kg NOX

NOX reduction (kt) 400 290 180 90 400 290 180 90 220 130 90 50

NOX change -60% -55% -45% -30% -60% -55% -45% -30% -35% -25% -25% -15%

Remaining emissions (kt) 250 230 230 220 250 230 230 220 420 390 310 260

Gross abatement costs (million €) 440 330 200 100 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

Revenue levy (million €) 580 360 220 110 580 360 220 110 150 90 50 30

   Used as subsidy (million €) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Recycled lump-sum (million €) 0 0 0 0 580 360 220 110 150 90 50 30

Total costs (million €) 1,020 690 420 210 440 330 200 100 200 120 90 40

IVL-report U 5552 NOX controls for shipping in EU Seas

58

 Conclusions 5.7

A levy & fund can lead to relatively high annual NOX emission reductions in both scenarios, i.e. if
used as alternative instruments to a Baltic and North Sea NECA (annual NOX reductions of
around 70%) and if used as additional instruments to a Baltic and North Sea NECA for non-Tier
3 ships (annual NOX reduction in the range of 60-30%).

With a stand-alone levy comparable/the same high annual NOX emission reductions can only be
reached for higher levy rates and against higher costs for the sector.